

Ajit Pathrikar

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY

CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

BAIL APPLICATION NO. 4324 OF 2025

Manickam Ratnavel Kaunder ...Applicant

Versus

The State Of Maharashtra ...Respondent

Mr. Aabad Ponda (Senior Advocate) *a/w Sajal Yadav, Chittesh Dalmia and S. K. Saxena i/b Mr. Arpit Muthe, for the Applicant.*

Ms. Megha S. Bajoria, *APP for the State-Respondent.*

Mr. Sachin Nagare, *for the Intervenor.*

PI – Prakash Linge, *EW, Unit-1, Mumbai, is present.*

CORAM Dr. Neela Gokhale, J.

DATED: 24th November 2025

PC:-

1. Ms. Megha Bajoria, learned APP, seeks time to file an affidavit in reply. The Same to be filed within a period of two weeks from today with an advance copy to the Counsel for the Applicant.

2. Mr. Sachin Nagare, learned Advocate, also seeks time to file an intervention application on behalf of the Complainant.

3. Stand over to 16th December 2025.

(Dr. Neela Gokhale, J)